recent date for which the Bank has received the Bank's NPV as  calculated by the
OTS.  Management does not believe that there has been a material  adverse change
in the Bank's  interest  rate risk during the three  months  ended  December 31,
2006.

   At September 30, 2006
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Portfolio Value
   Net Portfolio Value   as % of Present Value of Assets
   ---------------------------------   ----------------------------------------------------
   Net Portfolio   Basis Point
 Changes in Rates (1)   $ Amount   $ Change   % Change   Value Ratio   Change
-----------------------   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
   (In Thousands)

   +300 bp   290,401   -129,994   -31%   15.90%   -541 bp
   +200 bp   334,873   -85,521   -20%   17.85%   -346 bp
   +100 bp   378,786   -41,609   -10%   19.67%   -164 bp
   0 bp   420,395   -   -   21.31%   -
   -100 bp   457,349   +36,954   +9%   22.69%   +138 bp
   -200 bp   488,198   +67,803   +16%   23.77%   +246 bp

(1) The -300 bp scenario is not shown due to the low  prevailing  interest  rate
   environment.

This  analysis  also  indicated  that as of September  30, 2006 an immediate and
permanent  2.00% increase in interest rates would cause an  approximately  7.57%
decrease in our net interest income.

Certain  shortcomings are inherent in the methodology used in the above interest
rate risk  measurements.  Modeling  changes in NPV require the making of certain
assumptions,  which may or may not reflect the manner in which actual yields and
costs respond to changes in market interest rates. In this regard, the NPV model